

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC100045

JOHNATHAN BYRD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Division Number III
Hon. S. Cotton Walker
Circuit Court Case Nos. 22AC-CC05079 & 22AC-CC04252

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER,
ARCHCITY DEFENDERS, INC., GREATER KANSAS CITY COALITION TO END
HOMELESSNESS, EMPOWER MISSOURI, NATIONAL LOW INCOME HOUSING
COALITION, NATIONAL COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND NATIONAL
ALLIANCE TO END HOMELESSNESS**

Lee R. Camp, Missouri Bar No. 67072
ARCHCITY DEFENDERS, INC.
440 North 4th Street, Suite 390
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: (314) 361-8834
Facsimile: (314) 925-1307
lcamp@archcitydefenders.org

Joseph E. Begun (*pro hac vice* pending)
Alexander G. Siemers (*pro hac vice*
pending)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
joseph.begun@lw.com
alex.siemers@lw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	10
INTRODUCTION	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Passage of H.B. 1606 and Section 67.2300 Demonstrates the Pitfalls of Contravening the Single-Subject, Clear-Title, and Original-Purpose Requirements.....	16
A. Section 67.2300 Shows Clear Signs of Logrolling	21
B. Section 67.2300’s Proponents Engaged in Legislative Game-Playing.....	24
C. There Was a Lack of Transparency in Section 67.2300’s Passage..	26
II. Had the Missouri General Assembly Fully Considered Section 67.2300, It Would Have Had to Consider Its Severe Negative Impacts on Homeless Populations	34
A. Homelessness Is a Structural Issue	36
1. Homelessness Is Caused by Unaffordable Housing	36
2. Homelessness Is Not Caused by Mental Illness or Substance Abuse	40
B. Section 67.2300 Is Ineffective and Harmful to Homeless Individuals and Neighboring Communities	42
1. Section 67.2300 Criminalizes Homelessness	43
2. Criminalizing Homelessness Undermines Public Safety and Impedes Homeless Individuals’ Access To Justice	46
3. Criminalizing Homelessness Serves No Legitimate Policy Goal.....	49
C. Section 67.2300 Will Cause the Loss of Homeless Individuals’ Limited and Vital Property	51
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. City of Salinas</i> , No. 15-cv-05415, 2016 WL 1446781 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016).....	53
<i>City of De Soto v. Parson</i> , 625 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2021).....	27, 29
<i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017).....	22
<i>Giudicy v. Mercy Hospitals East Communities</i> , 645 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. banc 2022).....	18
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002).....	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 860 F.Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.2d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Legends Bank v. State</i> , 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012).....	19
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 674 (2019).....	10, 45
<i>Missouri Association of Club Executives v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006).....	26
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	45

Rizzo v. State,
 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 25, 26

Schaefer v. Koster,
 342 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011) (Fischer, J., dissenting) 21

State v. Miller,
 45 Mo. 495 (1870) 17, 24

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,
 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 27, 31

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 46

STATUTES

SPRINGFIELD, MO., Code § 98-4 35

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.2300 *passim*

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.2300(2)(2)(b) 44

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.2300(4)(1)..... 28, 45

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.2300(5) 18, 19, 43

MO. REV. STAT. § 558.002(1)(4)..... 30, 43, 47

MO. REV. STAT. § 558.011(1)(8)..... 30, 43

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(f)(2) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

MO. CONST. Article III, § 21 (1945) 15, 17

MO. CONST. Article III, § 23 (1945) 15, 17, 20, 22

MO. CONST. Article IV, § 25 (1875) 17

MO. CONST. Article IV, § 32 (1865) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann M. Burkhardt, *The Constitutional Underpinnings of Homelessness*, 40 HOUS. L. REV. 211 (2003)..... 33

Ann Oliva, *Why Expanding Housing Choice Vouchers Is Essential to Ending Homelessness, Testimony Before the House Financial Services Committee*, CTR. ON BUDGET & POL’Y PRIORITIES (June 9, 2021), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/why-expanding-housing-choice-vouchers-is-essential-to-ending-homelessness>..... 40

Bethany Rodgers & Taylor Stevens, *Nearly 80% of the Money Budgeted for Operation Rio Grande Was Used for Policing, Jail Beds and Court Costs*, THE SALT LAKE TRIBUNE (Dec. 14, 2020), <https://www.sltrib.com/news/politics/2020/12/13/nearly-money-budgeted/>..... 50

Chris Herring, *Complaint-Oriented Policing: Regulating Homelessness in Public Space*, 84 AM. SOCIO. REV. 769 (2019) 51, 52, 53

Chris Herring *et al.*, *Pervasive Penalty: How the Criminalization of Poverty Perpetuates Homelessness*, SOC’Y FOR STUDY SOC. PROBS. (2019), <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/c84a/d5d7c016b7167f653d33ee75ba5e345fceb6.pdf>..... 46, 51

Cicero Institute, *Model Bill: Reducing Street Homelessness Act* (Dec. 22, 2022), <https://ciceroinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Homelessness-Policy-Model-Language-.pdf>..... 13

Elizabeth Hopper *et al.*, *Shelter from the Storm: Trauma-Informed Care in Homelessness Service Settings*, 3 THE OPEN HEALTH SERVS. & POL’Y J. 80 (2010), <https://www.homelesshub.ca/sites/default/files/cenfdthy.pdf> 42

Emerging Threats: State Level Criminalization, HOUSING NOT HANDCUFFS, <https://housingnohandcuffs.org/emergent-threats-state-level-criminalization/>..... 14

Gale Holland, *L.A. Spends \$100 Million a Year on Homelessness, City Report Finds*, L.A. TIMES (Apr. 16, 2015) , <https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-homeless-cao-report-20150416-story.html>..... 49, 50

Gary Warth, *Cause of Homelessness? It’s Not Drugs or Mental Illness, Researchers Say*, L.A. TIMES (July 11, 2022), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022-07-11/new-book-links-homelessness-city-prosperity> 36, 41

Guy Johnson & Chris Chamberlain, *Homelessness and Substance Abuse: Which Comes First?*, 61 AUSTRALIAN SOC. WORK 342 (2008),

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/233885377_Homelessness_and_Substance_Abuse_Which_Comes_First 41, 42

H. Journal, 101st Gen. Assemb. 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. Mar. 24, 2022) 17

H.B. 1606, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2022) (as introduced in House, Jan. 5, 2022) 17, 19

H.B. 2614, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2022) 13, 21, 31

H.B. 58, 93d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2005) 25

Helen R. Kanovsky, *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions*, U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. AND URB. DEV. (2016), https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/ HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHASTANDCR.PD 47

Homebase for the Mo. Hous. Dev. Comm’n, *2019 Missouri Statewide Homelessness Study* (Oct. 2019), https://mhdc.com/media/k5xjhp5u/missouri-homelessness-study_final_111819.pdf 35

Housing-Cost-Burdened Households Across Missouri, MO. CENSUS DATA CTR. (Apr. 5, 2018), <https://mcdc.missouri.edu/news/housing-cost-burdened-households-across-missouri/> 39

Jessica Mogk *et al.*, *Court-Imposed Fines as a Feature of the Homelessness-Incarceration Nexus: A Cross-Sectional Study of the Relationship Between Legal Debt and Duration of Homelessness in Seattle, Washington, USA*, 42 J. Pub. Health e107 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1093/pubmed/fdz062> 47

Joint Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harvard Univ., *The State of The Nation’s Housing* (2022), https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/reports/files/Harvard_JCHS_State_Nations_Housing_2022.pdf 38

Joshua Howard *et al.*, *At What Cost: The Minimum Cost of Criminalizing Homelessness in Seattle and Spokane*, SEATTLE UNIV. SCH. OF LAW, HOMELESS RTS. ADVOC. PROJECT (2015), <https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/hrap/10> 43

Kurt Erickson, *Missouri’s Top Mental Health Official Balked at New Homeless Law. The Governor Signed It Anyway*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH (July 16, 2022), https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/missouri-s-top-mental-health-official-balked-at-new-homeless-law-the-governor-signed-it/article_99bde92c-03bf-54f0-b27a-e40a2fa586a8.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=twitter_stltoday 20

Library Card Rule, Jefferson County Library,
<https://jeffcolibrary.org/library-card-rules> 30

Michael D. Gilbert, *Single Subject Rules and the Legislative Process*, 67 U. PITT. L. REV.
 803 (2006) 21

Millard H. Ruud, “*No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject*”, 42 MINN. L. REV.
 389 (1958) 16

MO. BUDGET PROJECT, *Economic Impact Analysis of Clean Slate in Missouri* (2023),
<https://www.mobudget.org/economic-impact-analysis-of-clean-slate-in-missouri/> ... 46

Mo. H. Floor Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess.
 (May 12, 2022 Afternoon Sess.) 23, 29, 30

Mo. H. Floor Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess.
 (May 5, 2022 Evening Sess.) 25, 26

Mo. H. Judiciary Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess.
 (Mar. 23, 2022) 28, 29, 40, 42, 51

Mo. H. Local Government Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess.
 (Feb. 10, 2022) 19

Mo. S. Floor Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (May 11, 2022) 23, 27

Mo. S. Floor Debate, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Apr. 27, 2022) 24, 40

National Alliance to End Homelessness, *Addressing Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder
 Caused by Homelessness*, [https://housingmatterssc.org/wp-content/
 uploads/2018/11/PTSD-and-Homelessness.pdf](https://housingmatterssc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/PTSD-and-Homelessness.pdf) 41

National Health Care for the Homeless Council, *Homelessness & Health: What’s The
 Connection?* (2019), [https://nhchc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/homelessness-
 and-health.pdf](https://nhchc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/homelessness-and-health.pdf) 52

National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty, *Housing Not Handcuffs 2019: Ending
 the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities* (Dec. 2019), [http://nlchp.org/w-
 pcontent/uploads/2019/12/housing-not-handcuffs-2019-final.pdf](http://nlchp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/housing-not-handcuffs-2019-final.pdf) *passim*

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes*
 (Mar. 2018),
https://reports.nlihc.org/sites/default/files/gap/Gap-Report_2018.pdf 37, 38, 39

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *Out of Reach: The High Cost of Housing* (2022), https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/2022_OOR.pdf 37, 38, 39, 40

Nestor M. Davidson, *Property and Identity: Vulnerability and Insecurity in the Housing Crisis*, 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 119 (2012)..... 53

PragerU, *Homelessness: The Reality and the Solution*, YOUTUBE (Mar. 18, 2022), <https://youtu.be/sfC-BsSm6Ew>..... 40

Rachel A. Adcock *et al.*, *Too High A Price: What Criminalizing Homelessness Costs Colorado*, Univ. of Denver, Sturm Coll. of L.: Homeless Advoc. Pol’y Project (Feb. 16, 2016), <https://www.law.du.edu/documents/homeless-advocacy-policy-project/2-16-16-Final-Report.pdf>..... 50

Robert Luce, *Legislative Procedure* (1922)..... 16

Ruby Aliment *et al.*, *No Pets Allowed: Discrimination, Homelessness, and Pet Ownership*, SEATTLE UNIV. SCH. OF LAW, HOMELESS RTS. ADVOC. PROJECT (2016), <http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/hrap/3> 44

S. Journal, 93d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. May 3, 2005)..... 26

S. Journal, 101st Gen. Assemb. 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. Apr. 27, 2022)..... 14, 18, 22, 24

S.B. 1106, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2022) 13, 21

Sara K. Rankin, *Civilly Criminalizing Homelessness*, 56 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 367 (2021)..... 53

Sonya Acosta & Erik Gartland, *Families Wait Years for Housing Vouchers Due to Inadequate Funding* at 1, CTR. ON BUDGET & POL’Y PRIORITIES (July 22, 2021), <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/7-22-21hou.pdf> 40

Stephen Metraux *et al.*, *Assessing Homeless Population Size Through the Use of Emergency and Transitional Shelter Services in 1998: Results from the Analysis of Administrative Data from Nine US Jurisdictions*, 116 PUB. HEALTH REP. 344 (2001), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/11335917_Assessing_Homeless_Population_Size_Through_the_Use_of_Emergency_and_Transitional_Shelter_Services_in_1998_Results_from_the_Analysis_of_Administrative_Data_from_Nine_US_Jurisdiction..... 35

Suzanne Skinner & Sara Rankin, *Shut Out: How Barriers Often Prevent Meaningful Access to Emergency Shelter*, SEATTLE UNIV. SCH. OF LAW, HOMELESS RTS. ADVOC. PROJECT (2016), <https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/hrap/6/> 44

Tom McGhee, *Crimes Against Homeless People Up 42 Percent in Denver and Suburban Cops Say That’s Pushing Transients into Their Towns*, DENVER POST (Jan. 15, 2018), <https://www.denverpost.com/2018/01/14/crimes-against-homeless-people-up-42-percent-in-denver-and-suburban-cops-say-thats-pushing-transients-into-their-towns/> 49

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *The 2022 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress* (Dec. 2022), <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2022-AHAR-Part-1.pdf> 35

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., Off. of Pol’y & Dev. & Rsch., *Understanding Encampments of People Experiencing Homelessness and Community Responses: Emerging Evidence as of Late 2018* (Jan. 7, 2019), <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/publications/Understanding-Encampments.html> 43

U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, *Searching Out Solutions: Constructive Alternatives To The Criminalization Of Homelessness 1* (2012), <https://www.usich.gov/tools-for-action/searching-out-solutions> 46

William James, *The Principles of Psychology* (1890) 53

Witness Appearance Forms for H.B. 1606, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2022), <https://house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills221/witnesses/HB1606Testimony.pdf> 32

Witness Appearance Forms for H.B. 2614, 101st Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2022), <https://house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills221/witnesses/HB2614Testimony.pdf> 31
